Termination of the interest rate swaps at December 31, 2003 would have resulted in payments to the counterparties of approximately $2,254,000. The fair value
of the interest rate swap agreements at December 31, 2003 reflects the estimated amounts that we would pay to terminate the contracts and are based on quotes
from the counterparties. For the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001, we received a weighted average rate of 1.3%, 1.9% and 4.1%, respectively, and
paid a weighted average rate on our interest rate swap agreements of 7.0% in 2003, 6.4% in 2002 and 6.5% in 2001 (including the revolver spread of 1.00% in
2003 and 0.50% during 2002 and 2001).

The sensitivity analysis related to our fixed-rate debt assumes an immediate 100 basis point move in interest rates from their 2003 levels, with all other
variables held constant. A 100 basis point increase in market interest rates would result in a decrease in the fair value of our fixed-rate debt by approximately
$212,000. A 100 basis point decrease in market interest rates would result in an increase in the fair value of our fixed-rate debt by approximately $224,000.

The table below presents information about our derivative financial instruments and other financial instruments that are sensitive to changes in interest
rates, including interest rate swaps as of December 31, 2003.

27

Table of Contents

For debt obligations, the table presents principal cash flows and related weighted-average interest rates by contractual maturity dates. For interest rate swap
agreements, the table presents notional amounts by expected maturity date and weighted average interest rates based on rates in effect at December 31, 2003.

Maturity Date, Year Ending December 31

(Dollars in thousands)

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

Thereafter

Total

Long-term debt:

Fixed rate   $ 100  $ 112  $ 121  $ 131  $ 141  $ 3,587  $ 4,192
Average interest rates   8.3%  8.3%  8.3%  8.3%  8.3%  8.3%
Variable rate long-term debt   $ 33,050   $ 33,050
Interest rate swaps:

Pay fixed/receive Variable notional
amounts   $ 10,000  $ 0  $ 20,000  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0  $ 30,000

Average pay rate   5.65%   6.02%
Fair Value   $ (226)   $ (2,028)   $ (2,254)
Average receive rate

3 month
LIBOR

3 month
LIBOR

ITEM 8.   Financial Statements and Supplementary Data
 The Trust’s Consolidated Balance Sheets and our Consolidated Statements of Income, Shareholders’ Equity and Cash Flows, together with the report of
KPMG LLP and a previously issued report of Arthur Andersen LLP, independent public accountants, are included elsewhere herein. Reference is made to the
“Index to Financial Statements and Schedule.” The report of Arthur Andersen LLP has not been reissued.

ITEM 9.   Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure